BRIAN SANDOVAL
Governor
BENJAMIN LURIE, DC
President
LAWRENCE DAVIS, DC
Vice President
DAVID G. ROVETTI, DC
Secretary-Treasurer

STATE OF NEVADA



JACK NOLLE, DC
Member

MAGGIE COLUCCI, DC
Member

TRACY DIFILLIPPO, ESQ
Consumer Member
SHELL MERCER, ESQ
Consumer Member

JULIE STRANDBERG Executive Director

CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS' BOARD OF NEVADA

4600 Kietzke Lane, M-245 Reno, Nevada 89502-5000 Telephone (775) 688-1921

Website: http://chirobd.nv.gov Fax (775) 688-1920 Email: chirobd@chirobd.nv.gov

NOTICE OF WORKSHOP FOR THE ADOPTION OF REGULATIONS OF THE CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS' BOARD OF NEVADA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada will hold a public workshop at 10:00 a.m. on Saturday, September 26, 2015 at Kietzke Plaza, 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite B-111 Reno, Nevada 89502. The purpose of the workshop is to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the potential adoption of regulations that pertain to chapter 634 of the Nevada Administrative Code.

The purpose of the proposed regulation will revise Chapter 634 of the Nevada Administrative Code and will provide new language to define "precisely controlled force" as that term is used in NRS 634.014.

Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed action of the Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada may appear at the scheduled public workshop or may address their comments, data, views, or arguments, in written form, to Julie Strandberg, Executive Director, 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite M245, Reno, NV 89502. Written submissions must be received by the Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada on or before Wednesday, September 23, 2015. If no person who is directly affected by the proposed action appears to request time to make an oral presentation, the Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada may proceed immediately to act upon any written submissions.

Members of the public who require special accommodations or assistance at the workshop are required to notify Julie Strandberg, Executive Director, in writing at the Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada, 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite M245, Reno, Nevada 89502, Telephone: 775-688-1923, no later than September 23, 2015.

A copy of this notice and the regulation to be Adopted will be on file at the State Library, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada, for inspection by members of the public during business hours. Additional copies of the notice and the regulation to be Adopted will be available at the Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada, 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite M245, Reno, NV 89502, and in all counties in which an office of the agency is not maintained, at the main public library, for inspection and copying by members of the public during business hours. This notice and the text of the proposed regulation are also available in the State of Nevada Register of Administrative Regulations, which is prepared and published monthly by the Legislative Counsel Bureau pursuant to NRS 233B.0653, and on the Internet at http://www.leg.state.nv.us. Copies of this notice and the

proposed regulation will also be mailed to members of the public upon request. A reasonable fee may be charged for copies if it is deemed necessary.

Upon adoption of any regulation, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either before adoption or within 30 days thereafter, will issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.

This notice of workshop has been posted at the following locations:

Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada, 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite M245, Reno Office of the Attorney General, 100 N. Carson St., Carson City, NV 89701

Office of the Attorney General, Grant Sawyer Bldg., 555 E. Washington Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89101

State Library and Archives, 100 N. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Notice.NV.GOV

Chiropractic Physicians' Board of Nevada website: http://chirobd.nv.gov

Copies may also be obtained from any of the public libraries listed below:

Carson City Library 900 North Roop St.

Carson City, Nevada 89702-3101

Churchill County Library 553 South Main Street Fallon, Nevada 89406-3306

Las Vegas - Clark County Library District 833 Las Vegas Blvd. North

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Douglas County Library 1625 Library Lane

Minden, Nevada 89423-0337

Elko County Library 720 Court St. Elko, Nevada 89801

Esmeralda County Library Corner of Crook & 4th Street

P.O. Box 430

Goldfield, Nevada 89013-0430

Eureka County Library 10190 Monroe Street Eureka, Nevada 89316

Humboldt County Library

85 East 5th St.

Winnemucca, Nevada 89445-3095

Battle Mountain Branch Library (Lander County) 625 South Broad Street

Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

Lincoln County Library

63 Main Street Pioche, Nevada 89043

Lyon County Library System 20 Nevin Way

Yerington, Nevada 89447-2399

Mineral County Public Library

P.O. Box 1390

Hawthorne, Nevada 89415

Pershing County Library 1125 Central Avenue Lovelock, Nevada 89419

Storey County Public Library (CLOSED instead, send to the Storey County Clerk's

Office, see below)

Storey County Treasurer and Clerk's Office

Drawer D

Virginia City, Nevada 89440

Tonopah Public Library System

P.O. Box 449

Tonopah, Nevada 89501-2102

Washoe County Library System 301 South Center Street Reno, Nevada 89501-2102

White Pine County Library 950 Crampton Street Ely, Nevada 89301

PROPOSED REGULATION OF THE

CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS' BOARD OF NEVADA

LCB File No. R072-15

January 10, 2015

EXPLANATION – Matter in *italics* is new; matter in brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

AUTHORITY: NRS 634.030 and 634.014.

A REGULATION relating to the definition of the term "precisely controlled force" as that term is used in NRS 634.014.

Section 1. NAC chapter 634 is hereby amended to add the following new language:

As used in 634.014, a "precisely controlled force" shall mean a thrust involving both amplitude and velocity, including but not limited, to thrusts of any combination of high or low amplitude and high or low velocities.